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Effective May 1, 2019

The associate of science nursing programis accredited by the Accreditation Commission for
Educationin Nursing (ACEN). The initial grantis effective fromthe candidacy awarded in July
2017 through fall2023.

ACEN3343Peachtree Road NE, Suite 850 Atlanta, GA30326. Phone 404-975-5000.
WWW.acenursing.org

WITHDRAWAL POLICY - OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL

For a withdrawal to be considered official, the student must notify the College Director either in
person, orally or in writing of the intent to withdraw. The date the institution receives official
notification will be considered the student’s withdrawal date.

In the event the student does not officially withdraw, the institution will set the student’s
withdrawal date to be the midpoint of the quarter or semester or the last date of participation
in an academically related activity. For students attending clock hour programs, the
recorded last date of attendance will be used as the official withdrawal date.

In the event that a student receives all non-passing grades in a term for a quarter or

semester-based program and has not officially withdrawn, Daytona College will review the
student’s academic participation to determine if the student is an unofficial withdrawal

Effective February 11, 2019
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Application Fee Tuition Book/Supply/  Total Program Cost
LMS Usage
Fees
Nursing 72 100.00 39,100.00 6,700.00 $45,900.00
Associate of Semester
Science
Nursing (RN 60 100.00 12,000.00 3,000.00 $15,100.00
to BSN) Semester
(completion
program)
Practical 1360 50.00 16,800.00 2,000.00 $18,850.00
Nursing Clock Hours
Diploma
Natural 94.5 100.00 17,220.00 2,500.00 $19,820.00
Health (AS) Quarter
Therapeutic 124.5 100.00 18,900.00 3,700.00 $22,700.00
Massage & Quarter
Skin Care

(AS)


http://www.acenursing.org/
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Medical
Billing and
Coding (AS)
Medical
Billing and
Coding
Medical
Assisting
(AS)
Medical
Assisting
(Diploma)
Therapeutic
Massage
Full
Specialist w/
Spa Services
Cosmetology

Barber/
Cosmetology
Combination
Barber
Styling
Home Health
Aide

100
Quarter

545
Quarter

90.5
Quarter

48
Quarter

51
Quarter
740 Clock
Hours

1200
Hours

1500
Clock

1200
Clock Hours

75 Clock
Hours

100.00

50.00

100.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

25.00

19,500.00

13,837.00

18,900.00

13,631.00

10,100.00

10,295.00

13,950.00

12,171.00

11,970.00

500.00

2,295.00

1,358.00

1,775.00

1,124.00

1,450.00

2,200.00

3,200.00

3,779.00

3,779.00

162.00

$21,895.00

$15,245.00

$20,775.00

$14,805.00

$11,600.00

$12,545.00

$17,200.00

$16,000.00

$15,799.00

$687.00
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Out of Pocket Estimated Expenses — Nursing Program

TEAS Test Fee (non-refundable) $58.00
Level 2 Background/10 Panel Drug Screen/Alcohol Test/Driver’s License Check $102.00
(Due after Nursing Committee acceptance)
Level 2 Background Screening only (due before nursing clinical start) $47.00
Level2Background Screening/Department of Health (due before $132.50
graduation date)
10 Panel Drug Screening $40.00
Instant Driving Records Verification $11.00
Alcohol Abuse Screening $25.00
CPR American Heart $50.00
Student Immunizations $250.00
Student — Physical $50.00
Make-up Hours for Nursing Clinical $40.00 per hour
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Students are required to be prepared for classes with common school supplies and certain program-
specific supplies. Daytona College does not sell these items. Cost will vary by program; approximate
cost: $300.
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Effective 3/22/19
Page 29

Practical Nursing, Diploma (added Academic Semester Credit Hours)

Course Course Name Semester
Numbers Credit
Hours
PN21000 Anatomy& Physiology 6.0
PN1001 Practical Nursing | 8.0
PN1002 Practical Nursing Il 10.5
PN1003 Practical Nursing 11l 10.5

PN1004 Practical Nursing IV 10.5
PN1005 Practical Nursing V 10.5
TOTAL 56

Effective 03/05/2019
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ADMINISTRATION

The administration and faculty list is current at the time of this publication. Changes
and/or additions to the administration and faculty will be published in an addendum
to this catalog.

Roger Bradley President

Nancy Bradley
Jan Allen
Khaliff Ali, MD

Justin Berkowitz

Bill Bradley
Shellie Chipouras
Kathy Grant
Michelle Guertin
Pamela Kraska
Shameeza Singh
Joe Vaught
Tonya Wright

Secretary / Treasurer

Online Coordinator / Student Services
Director of Education

Vice President of Operations / Campus
Director

Director of Finance

Financial Planning Representative
Student Services

College Coordinator / Career Services
Compliance / Regulatory Affairs Director
Financial Planning Director

College Coordinator / Career Services

Director of StudentServices/Registrar/Title
IX Coordinator
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