## Effective May 1, 2019



The associate of science nursing program is accredited by the Accreditation Commission for Education in Nursing (ACEN). The initial grant is effective from the candidacy awarded in July 2017 through fall 2023.

ACEN3343 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 850 Atlanta, GA30326. Phone 404-975-5000. www.acenursing.org

## WITHDRAWAL POLICY - OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL

For a withdrawal to be considered official, the student must notify the College Director either in person, orally or in writing of the intent to withdraw. The date the institution receives official notification will be considered the student's withdrawal date.

In the event the student does not officially withdraw, the institution will set the student's withdrawal date to be the midpoint of the quarter or semester or the last date of participation in an academically related activity. For students attending clock hour programs, the recorded last date of attendance will be used as the official withdrawal date.

In the event that a student receives all non-passing grades in a term for a quarter or semester-based program and has not officially withdrawn, Daytona College will review the student's academic participation to determine if the student is an unofficial withdrawal

## Effective February 11, 2019

Page 61

		Application Fee	Tuition	Book/Supply/ LMS Usage Fees	Total Program Cost
Nursing Associate of Science	72 Semester	100.00	39,100.00	6,700.00	\$45,900.00
Nursing (RN to BSN) (completion program)	60 Semester	100.00	12,000.00	3,000.00	\$15,100.00
Practical Nursing Diploma	1360 Clock Hours	50.00	16,800.00	2,000.00	\$18,850.00
Natural Health (AS)	94.5 Quarter	100.00	17,220.00	2,500.00	\$19,820.00
Therapeutic Massage & Skin Care (AS)	124.5 Quarter	100.00	18,900.00	3,700.00	\$22,700.00

# ${\tt ADDENDUM} to the Daytona {\tt College February 1, 2019 Catalog}$

Medical Billing and	100 Quarter	100.00	19,500.00	2,295.00	\$21,895.00
Coding (AS) Medical Billing and Coding	54.5 Quarter	50.00	13,837.00	1,358.00	\$15,245.00
Medical Assisting (AS)	90.5 Quarter	100.00	18,900.00	1,775.00	\$20,775.00
Medical Assisting (Diploma)	48 Quarter	50.00	13,631.00	1,124.00	\$14,805.00
Therapeutic Massage	51 Quarter	50.00	10,100.00	1,450.00	\$11,600.00
Full Specialist w/ Spa Services	740 Clock Hours	50.00	10,295.00	2,200.00	\$12,545.00
Cosmetology	1200 Hours	50.00	13,950.00	3,200.00	\$17,200.00
Barber/ Cosmetology Combination	1500 Clock	50.00	12,171.00	3,779.00	\$16,000.00
Barber Styling	1200 Clock Hours	50.00	11,970.00	3,779.00	\$15,799.00
Home Health Aide	75 Clock Hours	25.00	500.00	162.00	\$687.00

# Out of Pocket Estimated Expenses – Nursing Program

TEAS Test Fee (non-refundable)	\$58.00
Level 2 Background/10 Panel Drug Screen/Alcohol Test/Driver's License Check (Due after Nursing Committee acceptance)	\$102.00
Level 2 Background Screening only (due before nursing clinical start)	\$47.00
Level2Background Screening/Department of Health (due before graduation date)	\$132.50
10 Panel Drug Screening	\$40.00
Instant Driving Records Verification	\$11.00
Alcohol Abuse Screening	\$25.00
CPR American Heart	\$50.00
Student Immunizations	\$250.00
Student – Physical	\$50.00
Make-up Hours for Nursing Clinical	\$40.00 per hour

# Page 62

Students are required to be prepared for classes with common school supplies and certain programspecific supplies. Daytona College does not sell these items. Cost will vary by program; approximate cost: \$300.

#### Effective 3/22/19

Page 29

#### Practical Nursing, Diploma (added Academic Semester Credit Hours)

Course Numbers	Course Name	Semester Credit Hours
PN1000	Anatomy& Physiology	6.0
PN1001	Practical Nursing I	8.0
PN1002	Practical Nursing II	10.5
PN1003	Practical Nursing III	10.5
PN1004	Practical Nursing IV	10.5
PN1005	Practical Nursing V	10.5
TOTAL		56

#### Effective 03/05/2019

Page 58

#### **ADMINISTRATION**

The administration and faculty list is current at the time of this publication. Changes and/or additions to the administration and faculty will be published in an addendum to this catalog.

Roger Bradley President Nancy Bradley Secretary / Treasurer Jan Allen Online Coordinator / Student Services Khaliff Ali. MD Director of Education Justin Berkowitz Vice President of Operations / Campus Director Bill Bradley **Director of Finance** Shellie Chipouras Financial Planning Representative Kathy Grant **Student Services** Michelle Guertin College Coordinator / Career Services Compliance / Regulatory Affairs Director Pamela Kraska Shameeza Singh **Financial Planning Director** Joe Vaught College Coordinator / Career Services Director of Student Services/Registrar/Title Tonya Wright IX Coordinator